




Page 2

PROJECT: 

CONTRACT NO.

CHANGE ORDER:  

 1.

5-1

5-2

5-3

5-4

 2.

 3.

 4.

 5.

 6.

 7.

 8.

Mayor Date

If "Yes", explain.

Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes    x   No

If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes ___No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs:  N/A

Effect on contract completion date:  None

______________________________________________________________          ___________________

Effect of this change on other prime contractors:  N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___Yes     x  Not Necessary

JUSTIFICATION FOR 
CHANGE

Town Branch Park Access Improvements

62-2023

5

A Kentucky Utilities electric duct bank was encountered within the construction zone that was previously 
unknown to exist.  The location of the duct bank conflicted with the roadway design and had to be relocated.  
This led to a delay as KU relocated the duct bank, incurring extended office and jobsite costs as identified in 
the contractor's claim.

A second Kentucky Utilities electric duct bank was encountered within the construction zone, the location of 
which was incorrectly identified on the plans and by a utility location service.  The location of the duct bank 
conflicted with a retaining wall design, but could not be relocated due to its high voltage and related 
constructabiliy concerns.  This led to a delay as solutions for an alternative to a retaining wall were 
investigated, and as the alternative was built. In the meantime, the contractor incurred extended office and 
jobsite costs as identified in the contractor's claim.  

Construction drawings call for specialized sawcutting of sidewalk joints associated with the pedestrian 
access walkway from W. High Street through the tunnel, up to the pedestrian bridge.  However, the plans 
did not include sawcutting joints on the pedestrian bridge deck, which was requested by the landscape 
architect. This item covers the cost of that work.

As a section of W. High Street, was milled in preparation for the construction of two speed tables, two base 
failures were encountered that had to be repaired.  This item covers the cost for these repairs. 

Item No.

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes   x    No

Multiple Items.  See attached descriptions.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? ___Yes     x   No





Item No.
Marrillia 
Item No. Description

5-1 PR-03 Delay 1 due to KU duct bank interference
5-2 PR-04 Delay 2 due to KU duct bank interference
5-3 PR-08 Bridge Deck Scoring
5-4 PR-11 High Street Roadway Base Failure Repair

Change Order No. 5
Supporting Documents



Alternates
Town Branch Park Access Improvements

Lexington, KY

3/25/2024
2:41 PM

Pending Owner Approval Quantity Units Hr. Rate Labor U/P Materials Equipment/Labor Total

PR-03 Marrillia Extended General Conditions Costs for Relocation of Unforeseen KU Electric Ductbank (KU WR#7364581)
Marrillia Extended General Conditions Costs for Relocation of Unforeseen KU Electric Ductbank (KU WR#7364581)

Total Calendar Day Duration of Schedule Delay Due to Unforeseen Ductbank Relocation = 53 days

Marrillia Extended General Conditions Costs

Extended Marrillia Site Supervision and Field Office Costs per Calendar Day 53 days 522.83 27,710

Extended Maintenance of Traffic Costs

Type III Barricade @ $1.75 / day 4 ea 92.75 371

Windmaster @ $1.75 / day 16 ea 92.75 1,484

Gr I Sign @ $1.50 / day 10 ea 79.50 795

Gr II Sign @ $.75 / day 26 ea 39.75 1,034

Lin. Ft of Water Barrier @ $.25 / Lin Ft Per Day 319 lf 13.25 4,227

Message Board @ $700 / month 3 ea 1,219.73 3,659

0 0 39,279 39,279

Cost of In-Place Construction (Labor, Materials and Equipment) = 39,279

Marrillia Design and Construction Overhead Percentage = 10.0%

Overhead - Marrillia Design and Construction = 3,928

Marrillia Design and Construction Profit Percentage = 5.0%

Profit - Marrillia Design and Construction = 1,964

General Liability Insurance (Construction) = 273

Builder's Risk Insurance = 75

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.90% of Cost for $0 - $100,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.72% of Cost for $100,000 - $500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.63% of Cost for $500,000 - $2,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.54% of Cost for $2,500,000 - $5,000,000) = 246

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.45% of Cost for $5,000,000 - $7,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.405% of Cost for $7,500,000 and up) = N/A

KY Surcharge on Project Bonds (1.8% of Bond Cost) = 4

Local Municipality Tax on Project Bonds (5% of Bond Cost) = 12

Total Construction Cost = 45,782

mfeibes
Typewritten Text
Item 5-1



1

Josh Marrillia

From: David Hastings
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 1:32 PM
To: Josh Marrillia; Brian Stakelin
Subject: Town Branch Delays - Duct Bank #1

Josh, Brian 
 
The delay due to Duct Bank #1 is in eƯect 53 calendar days. 
 

1. Exploratory Utilities work completed and Duct Bank #1 identified 10/02/2023 
2. KU decision making process on how to proceed 10/03/23 to 01/26/2024 
3. KU Relocate Duct Bank #1 – 01/29/2024 to 02/16/2024 
4. The Delay was realized once the mass excavation of the tunnel was complete. 

 

 
 

           
 



Alternates
Town Branch Park Access Improvements

Lexington, KY

5/16/2024
2:35 PM

Pending Owner Approval Quantity Units Hr. Rate Labor U/P Materials Equipment/Labor Total

PR-04 Marrillia Extended General Conditions Costs for Relocation of Unforeseen KU Electric Ductbank (Second Instance, Costs Currently Accruing)
Marrillia Extended General Conditions Costs for Relocation of Unforeseen KU Electric Ductbank (Second Instance, Costs Currently Accruing)

Total Current* Calendar Day Duration of Schedule Delay Due to Unforeseen Ductbank Relocation = 78 days

*Current Delay Began on 2/29/2024 and is Calculated Through 5/17/2024.  Costs Will Continue to Increase Daily.

Marrillia Extended General Conditions Costs

Extended Marrillia Site Supervision and Field Office Costs per Calendar Day 78 days 522.83 40,781

Extended Maintenance of Traffic Costs

Type III Barricade @ $1.75 / day 4 ea 92.75 371

Windmaster @ $1.75 / day 16 ea 92.75 1,484

Gr I Sign @ $1.50 / day 10 ea 79.50 795

Gr II Sign @ $.75 / day 26 ea 39.75 1,034

Lin. Ft of Water Barrier @ $.25 / Lin Ft Per Day 319 lf 19.50 6,221

Message Board @ $700 / month 3 ea 1,795.07 5,385

RAM Engineering & Construction Remobilization Costs to Compete the Temporary Shoring 1 ls TBD TBD

0 0 56,070 56,070

Cost of In-Place Construction (Labor, Materials and Equipment) = 56,070

Marrillia Design and Construction Overhead Percentage = 10.0%

Overhead - Marrillia Design and Construction = 5,607

Marrillia Design and Construction Profit Percentage = 5.0%
Profit - Marrillia Design and Construction = 2,803

General Liability Insurance (Construction) = 390

Builder's Risk Insurance = 106

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.90% of Cost for $0 - $100,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.72% of Cost for $100,000 - $500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.63% of Cost for $500,000 - $2,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.54% of Cost for $2,500,000 - $5,000,000) = 351

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.45% of Cost for $5,000,000 - $7,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.405% of Cost for $7,500,000 and up) = N/A

KY Surcharge on Project Bonds (1.8% of Bond Cost) = 6

Local Municipality Tax on Project Bonds (5% of Bond Cost) = 18

Total Construction Cost = 65,352

The costs associated with the change order are current as of 5/17/2024  and will continue to increase with 
each calendar day the KU electrical duct bank is not relocated.  Once the KU electrical duct bank relocation is 
completed and the overall, final duration of the schedule delay can be calculated, this change order will be 
adjusted accordingly.  In addition, the RAM Engineering & Construction remobilization costs is not yet 
included.

mfeibes
Typewritten Text
Item 5-2



Alternates
Town Branch Park Access Improvements

Lexington, KY

1/22/2025

10:19 AM

Pending Owner Approval Quantity Units Hr. Rate Labor U/P Materials Subcontractor Total

PR-08 Sawcut the Bridge Deck

Sawcut the Bridge Deck

Saw cut the scoring pattern on the bridge deck per Engineer's direction 1 3,595.00 3,595

Excluded Items

0 0 3,595 3,595

Cost of In-Place Construction (Labor, Materials and Equipment) = 3,595

Marrillia Design and Construction Overhead Percentage = 10.0%

Overhead - Marrillia Design and Construction = 360

Marrillia Design and Construction Profit Percentage = 5.0%

Profit - Marrillia Design and Construction = 180

General Liability Insurance (Construction) = 25

Builder's Risk Insurance = 7

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.90% of Cost for $0 - $100,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.72% of Cost for $100,000 - $500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.63% of Cost for $500,000 - $2,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.54% of Cost for $2,500,000 - $5,000,000) = 22

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.45% of Cost for $5,000,000 - $7,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.405% of Cost for $7,500,000 and up) = N/A

KY Surcharge on Project Bonds (1.8% of Bond Cost) = 0

Local Municipality Tax on Project Bonds (5% of Bond Cost) = 1

Total Construction Cost = 4,190

mfeibes
Typewritten Text
Item 5-3



Alternates
Town Branch Park Access Improvements

Lexington, KY

1/22/2025

10:23 AM

Pending Owner Approval Quantity Units Hr. Rate Labor U/P Materials Subcontractor Total

PR-11 High Street Roadway Base Failure Repair

Repair High Street Base

Repair of High Street Base per LFUCG Direction 1 12,500.00 12,500

Excluded Items

0 0 12,500 12,500

Cost of In-Place Construction (Labor, Materials and Equipment) = 12,500

Marrillia Design and Construction Overhead Percentage = 10.0%

Overhead - Marrillia Design and Construction = 1,250

Marrillia Design and Construction Profit Percentage = 5.0%

Profit - Marrillia Design and Construction = 625

General Liability Insurance (Construction) = 87

Builder's Risk Insurance = 24

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.90% of Cost for $0 - $100,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.72% of Cost for $100,000 - $500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.63% of Cost for $500,000 - $2,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.54% of Cost for $2,500,000 - $5,000,000) = 78

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.45% of Cost for $5,000,000 - $7,500,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate 0.405% of Cost for $7,500,000 and up) = N/A

KY Surcharge on Project Bonds (1.8% of Bond Cost) = 1

Local Municipality Tax on Project Bonds (5% of Bond Cost) = 4

Total Construction Cost = 14,569

mfeibes
Typewritten Text
Item 5-4



�������

���	
�	�
�����	��
	����	��


�	
�

�
���	��
�

��������� !"���# $�%"���#&"�'(�#'���(�)�#*(�+,

-./0!�1 234434546 25728 9:

�� ;<�)' =��#��� $(>��#���&+"��)��)"*(�+,

?@ABC@DEFB@GFHDBIHFBHJKLMBGN@JBFOKMF@DPKFQR@DQFNARFL@DSR@JSBTUVWXYZ[\Y][̂_Ŷ_Ŷ̀ abW]VX]

c�� d���%e

f�� gh]ibbjYkbWŶgl

mnopqrstuvwrxtyz{|yr}w~tyz{|y��t��v��vt�����

����qr���ywt��rs�������r���r����r�����r��

�oqr�����r�t���{r}��t���{�t�y��{y����z�{������r��{r���v{{��r}����v{{���t�y��{y����z�{�����

 ¡qr��wwr��st{v��r}���st{v���t�y��{y����z�{������r��{r���v{{��r}����v{{���t�y��{y����z�{������

��vt{r�v��v{|yr}��v��v{|y�t�y��{y����z�{�����

�¢£¤�¡�qr¥¦�r¦�r§¥̈©̈ª«r¬­¥rẍ«xr®�¥¦¦�r¦�¦¥«¦ª©̄r�­¥�
r
°±²³́µ
¶·̧¹º́³»³¼½³¾º¿À́¾ºÁ́ÀÂºÃÄ́ÅÆººÇ²³Ä̧³ºÈ́À»³³¾º¿¼¹Éº¹É³ºÊËÌµÍÎÎºÏ·ÂÈºÐ·ÂÆ
º
°ÉÄÑÅ̧

ÒÓÔÕÖ×ØÓÙÚÕÛÜÙÝÝÝÝ

Þßàáâãäáåßæáçèâéêâëéçåèäìàèßéçâíîáäïèßéçå

ðñòóôõñòôö÷ø÷ùúûûõ
ü×ñòóôõûóôòööø
ý×ñòóôõñòôö÷øñ
þ×ÿ�����������		�

����
�

���������×Òþ����×�×üð�����ü��ð�
�ó÷ù������ !�"ù#!"��!$ù%�ú&�'!(�$ù)*ùù÷öòöñù+,-../00/-123,

mnopqr�����r�t���{r}��t���{�t�y��{y����z�{�����
����qr���ywt��rs�������r���r����r����4r��
�oqrstuvwrxtyz{|yr}w~tyz{|y��t��v��vt������r��{r���v{{��r}����v{{���t�y��{y����z�{�����
 ¡qr��wwr��st{v��r}���st{v���t�y��{y����z�{������r��{r���v{{��r}����v{{���t�y��{y����z�{������r��vt{
�v��v{|yr}��v��v{|y�t�y��{y����z�{�����
�¢£¤�¡�qr¥¦�r¦�r§¥̈©̈ª«r¬­¥rẍ«xr®�¥¦¦�r¦�¦¥«¦ª©̄r�­¥�
º

Ë5ÌÌ5ÌÍµºËÎ6Ì7º8Ã ÃÄ¼²º9º:É́¼̧ºÇÀ±Ñ¹³́º9º;·¹²ÀÀÅ

É¹¹Ȩ̀655À·¹²ÀÀÅÆÀÁÁ¼»³Æ»ÀÂ5ÂÄ¼²5¼Ñ<À=5¼¾588>Å8?ÃÌ@Â¶²ABCÉÏDC¼Ã°E¹@?E7Ã¼ËÉ@?¶ÅÏ°ÅÌ@°»ËÃBFÍ;°GH;88>8IJÌK8³?Î=LMAÄ½¶8È7<Ã¹F³N Ë57



����������	�
��
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
����������� �������
�����������������������
�

!��������������������������������������������������������"�����������#���
�
���������
�!
�

$%&'()*+,-.)/+01230)456789:;8<=7>>?@@?7ABC=D
EFGH()IJK0.+LM)*KNKOPKQ)RSM)TUTV)RRWUS)XY
Z&()IL[KQ)\+[]̂2)4_̀7@_C:<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=D
bc()Î..)YN*+2-K[)4deBf7:?g@<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=Dh)iK2)YNj-22KL)4keBl?::gm<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=Dh)iQ-+2
i-[[-230)4kk?@@?:;8<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=D
EnopFcH()qrW)r\)sqtutvw)xyq)/tw/)zIqrrI)rYrqwrvu{)\yqj
�
�����
�������������|���
���������������}����
�
����
�}������
�������������������������������������������������������������������������
�
�����
������������������~�������������
�����������������������������������
�

������������������

�����������������������������������������

�� ¡¢£� ¢¤¥¦¥§̈©©£

ª�� ¡¢£©¡¢ ¤¤¦

«�� ¡¢£� ¢¤¥¦�

¬�­®̄°±²³́°µ¶̄ ··²̧̧²̄¹º»¶

¼½¾¾¿ÀÀ¿½��¬Á¿ÂÃ�Ä�ª�ÃÁÅ¾ÆªÅ¿�Ã

Ç¡¥§ÈÉÊËÌÍÎÏÍÐ§ÑÏÐÍÍÏÒ§ÓÍ̈ÔÊÕÏÖÊÒ§×Ø§§¥¤ ¤�§ÙÚÛÜÜÝÞÞÝÛßàáÚ

$%&'()IL[KQ)\+[]̂2)4_̀7@_C:<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=D
EFGH()IJK0.+LM)*KNKOPKQ)RSM)TUTV)RUWVâ)XY
Z&()*+,-.)/+01230)456789:;8<=7>>?@@?7ABC=D
bc()Î..)YN*+2-K[)4deBf7:?g@<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=Dh)iK2)YNj-22KL)4keBl?::gm<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=Dh)iQ-+2
i-[[-230)4kk?@@?:;8<7_8BC:8_>aB9C:ABC=D
EnopFcH()r\)sqtutvw)xyq)/tw/)zIqrrI)rYrqwrvu{)\yqj
�
	�
��

�
|������������}���������������������������������������������������������������������������ãä�å���������
æçè
éêê�êê��������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������
��������������éë#�������������������
����������������������������ì���������������
���������������������������������������������������������

�������|�����������������������

çìèèìèé
�çêíèî��} }����ï�ð�����ñ�������ï�ò������

�����íìì������������������ì����ì���� ì��ì��ó��	}è��"�ôõö�ä!ö�}����	�î}�ç��	"�ä��è���ç}õ÷éò�|øò��ó�ùúè���	ê û�ô�
"��î�}�÷�ü èìî



�
���������	��
�����
������
�������������������������������������
�������������������	������������������
��������������� 
��������������!�"�###$##$�������������� 
�����������������������
��
��������
������
���������
����������%���������������

�����������
������������������������������	�����
��������
����
����������������������������������
����	����
������
����$
�
&�������������%��������
��'����%��������
����������
��������������������������$�(���	������
��������
����
���)�������������	������
����)�����������������	�������������������*+,-.����
��������)���������
������
�������
���������������������������$
�
�
����%�
���

�
����/�����
��0�-������
����
&��1�
����-�����
�����2�������
-���3�4�5�"66�#"#4
�
�

789:;<=>?@79A?B@C7D@<?E<7FE<7G?F;BH>7IJ<>7HK<>B>L7?;;?GJA<>;E7?>M7@B>NE7O=HA7<:;<=>?@7E<>M<=EPQ

R

STUVWXYZ[\]Û [_\̀]a\X[bX]cbX]d[cW_eZ]fgXZ]ehXZ_Zi][WW[dĝ XZWb][Zj]\_Zkb]lYê ]XVWXYZ[\]bXZjXYbmn

R

�oppop����#3pq��� �������-�����&�
�������r�����%

�����3oo������%$����
�$
��o����o��)� o��o��s%�t�pu�v�w.x�*/x�����ut�q����utv%*�%pu�
��.y�r�(6r��s�+�pz��t# ,2w�	v��q)��y�{ qoq


	CO5 - Signed.pdf
	CO5 - Unsigned.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	c.pdf
	e.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	PR-03 Extended GC's for Relocation of KU Electric Ductbank (First Instance, KU WR#7364581).pdf
	PR-04 Extended GC's for KU Ductbank Relocation (Second Instance) - Rev 3 - 78 Days.pdf
	PR-08 Bridge Deck Scoring.pdf
	Untitled

	PR-11 High Street Roadway Base Failure Repair.pdf






